19

2002. The unaudited pro forma balance sheet data should be read in conjunction
with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto, set forth

Edgar Filing: CNH GLOBAL N V - Form 20-F

21

elsewhere in this Form 20-F.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET DATA AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2002
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------
   CONSOLIDATED   EQUIPMENT OPERATIONS
   -----------------------------------   -----------------------------------
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   PRO FORMA   UNAUDITED   ACTUAL   PRO FORMA   UNAUDITED
   2002   ADJUSTMENTS   2002   2002   ADJUSTMENTS   2002
   ------   -----------   ---------   ------   -----------   ---------
   (IN MILLIONS)

TOTAL ASSETS.....   $16,760   $   --   $16,760   $14,367   $   --   $14,367
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Short-term debt and current
   maturities of long-term
   debt.....   $ 3,867   $  (801)(A)   $ 3,066   $ 2,708   $  (801)(A)   $ 1,907
  Other current liabilities.....   3,198   14 (B)   3,212   3,526   14 (B)   3,540
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
  TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES.....   7,065   (787)   6,278   6,234   (787)   5,447
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Long-term Debt.....   3,997   (1,199)(A)   2,798   2,714   (1,199)(A)   1,515
Other long-term liabilities.....   2,864   --   2,864   2,586   --   2,586
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
  TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES...   6,861   (1,199)   5,662   5,300   (1,199)   4,101
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Minority Interest.....   73   --   73   72   --   72
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Shareholders' equity.....   2,761   1,986(A,B)   4,747   2,761   1,986(A,B)   4,747
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
  TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
   SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY.....   $16,760   $   --   $16,760   $14,367   $   --   $14,367
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======

---------------
A -- Reflects the issuance of 8 million shares of Series A Preferred Stock to
   Fiat and an affiliate in exchange for the retirement of $2 billion in
   Equipment Operations indebtedness owed to Fiat Group companies.

B -- Reflects accrual of estimated transaction fees.

   On a pro forma basis, assuming the issuance of 8 million shares of Series A
Preferred Stock in exchange for the retirement of $2 billion of Equipment
Operations indebtedness had occurred on January 1, 2002, interest expense would